

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE DIVISION**

**ERIC O'KEEFE and WISCONSIN
CLUB FOR GROWTH, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**FRANCIS SCHMITZ, in his official and
personal capacities,
JOHN CHISHOLM, in his official and
personal capacities,
BRUCE LANDGRAF, in his official and
personal capacities,
DEAN NICKEL, in his official and
personal capacities, and
GREGORY PETERSON, in his official
capacity,**

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 14-cv-00139

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO UNSEAL OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS,
WISCONSIN BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION COUNCIL, AND WISCONSIN NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Press And The Public Have A Constitutional And Common Law Right To Access Documents Filed With This Court.....	3
A. The Sealed Documents <i>Must</i> Be Unsealed Absent A Compelling, Overriding Interest That Warrants Their Suppression.....	3
B. The Unnamed Intervenors Urge This Court To Adopt An Erroneous Legal Standard	5
C. Plaintiffs Wrongly Contend That The Public’s First Amendment Right Of Access Is Not Immediate	9
II. No Compelling Interest Justifies Sealing The Record In This Case.....	9
A. The Parties Concede That Sealing Is Not Warranted To Protect The “Effectiveness” Of The John Doe Proceeding.....	9
B. A Generalized “Privacy” Interest Does Not Warrant Sealing	11
C. To The Extent The Court Finds That A Recognized Privilege Requires Sealing, Any Sealing Order Should Be Narrowly Tailored.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002) 4, 11, 12

Citizens First Nat’l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999) 8

Dixon v. Starring,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123982 (E.D. La. Oct. 26, 2011) 8

Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest,
441 U.S. 211 (1979)..... 6, 7

Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen,
578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) 2

Grove Fresh Distribs. v. Everfresh Juice Co.,
24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) 3, 9

Henderson v. Raemisch,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3009 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 10, 2012) 8

In re Application and Affidavit for a Search Warrant,
923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991) 10

In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litigation,
732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984) 3, 4, 9

In re Krynicki,
983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992) 10

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area-Gunn,
855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) 10

Lucas v. Turner,
725 F.2d 1095 (7th Cir. 1984) 8

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 4

Smith v. United States Dist. Court for Southern Dist.,
956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992) 3, 4

State ex rel. Newspapers, Inc. v. Circuit Court for Milwaukee County,
124 Wis. 2d 499 (1985) 6

State ex rel. Unnamed Person No. 1 v. State (In re Doe),
660 N.W.2d 260 (Wis. 2003)..... 6, 10

<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Fiedler</i> , 282 Wis. 2d 486 (2005)	6
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352 (1989)	6
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 879 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1989)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Crumble</i> , 331 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1964)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 672 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 564 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2009)	12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 968.26	6
Wis. Stat. § 12.13(5)	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2(a)	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	6
